

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3018 of 2022**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3018 of 2022**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR PRODUCTION OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCES)
NO. 1 of 2023
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3018 of 2022**

=====

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Versus

THAKOR KESHAJI PRATAPJI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RITURAJ M MEENA(3224) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MS.DEVANSHI PATEL AGP ADVANCE COPY SERVED for the
Defendant(s) No. 2

DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES
for the Defendant(s) No. 1

MS.SHIVANI V TRIVEDI(7225) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.2,1.3.1,1.3.2,1.4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 08/09/2025

ORAL ORDER

Order in First Appeal

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.Rituraj Meena for the appellant and learned AGP Ms.Devanshi Patel for the respondent – State.

2. Learned advocate for the appellant has placed on record the copy of order dated 19.06.2023 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in First Appeal No.3015 of 2022, which is taken on record.

3. Considering the submissions and grounds raised in the memo of appeal, issue requires consideration.

4. Admit.

5. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice of admission for and on behalf of respondent – State.

6. To be tagged with First Appeal No.3015 of 2022.

7. Civil Application (For Production Of Additional Evidences) No. 1 of 2023 to be heard with First Appeal.

Order in Civil Application

1. Heard learned AGP for the applicant. Perused the record.

2. Learned advocate for the applicant submitted that the awarded amount has already been deposited.

3. In view of the above, there shall be ad-interim relief by staying the impugned judgment and award passed by the learned Court/Tribunal till final disposal of the appeal.

4. The present Civil Application stands disposed of accordingly.

MANOJ

(D. M. DESAI,J)